173°23'30" a distance of Two Hundred One and Forty-Seven hundredths feet (201.47') to the southeast 
corner of said lands conveyed by Liber 8087 of Deeds at Page 67; 

thence west at an included angle with the last described line of 110°41'58" a distance of One Hundred 
Seventy-Six and Twenty hundredths feet (176.20') to the southwest corner of said lands conveyed by 
Liber 8087 of Deeds at Page 67; 

thence north at right angles to the last described line a distance of One Hundred Eighty-One and Seventy-
Five hundredths feet (181.75'); 

thence west at a deflection to the left of 90°0' deeded and 89°46'49" measured a distance of Six Hundred 
Twenty-Seven and no hundredths feet (627.0') deeded and Six Hundred Twenty-Three and Forty-One 
hundredths feet (623.41') measured to a point One Thousand One Hundred Eleven and Forty-Four 
hundredths feet (1,111.44') north of the centerline of Big Tree Road as measured at right angles with this

[...]

thence westerly along the centerline of Big Tree Road and at a deflection to the left of 0°20'00" a distance 
of Forty-Eight and Twenty-Two hundredths feet (48.22'); 

thence north at an included angle with the last described line of 99°15'20" a distance of One Thousand 
Five Hundred Seventy and Eighty hundredths feet (1,570.80') deeded and One Thousand Five Hundred 
Ninety-Two and Forty-Seven hundredths feet (1,592.47') measured to the north line of Lot 39, Township 
9, Range 7; 

thence west along the north line of Lot 39 a distance of Five Hundred Fifty-Two and Ninety-Five

[...]

point of curve in the centerline of Abbott Road as now laid out; 

thence northerly along a curve to the left having a radius of One Thousand Nine Hundred Nine and 
Eighty-Six hundredths feet (1,909.86') and a central angle of 15°50'16" an arc length of Five Hundred 
Twenty-Three and Four hundredths feet (523.04') to the point of tangency; 

thence northwesterly along the center line of Abbott Road and tangent to the last described line a distance 
of Two Hundred Eighty-Two and Eighty-One hundredths feet (282.81') to the point of beginning. 

Excepting from the above described parcel the “burial ground lot” further bounded and 
described as follows: 

Commencing at the intersection of centerlines of Abbott Road and Southwestern Boulevard; 

thence southwest along the centerline of Abbott Road and its extension a distance of Eight Hundred One 
and Fifty hundredths feet (801.50'); 

thence southeasterly at a deflection to the right of 16°33'49" a distance of Two Hundred Ten and Eighty-
Eight hundredths feet (210.88') record and Two Hundred Seventeen and Fifty-Five hundredths feet 
(217.55') measured; 

thence east at an angle with the last described line measured from the north to the east of 79°55'55" a 
distance of Eight Hundred Sixty-One and Twenty-Seven hundredths feet (861.27') record and Eight 
Hundred Sixty-Three and Sixteen hundredths feet (863.16') measured to the point of beginning; 

thence continuing east a distance of One Hundred Forty and Fifteen hundredths feet (140.15'); 

thence north at an included angle with the last described line of 88°46'27" a distance of Eighty-Two and 
Forty-Four hundredths feet (82.44');

[...]

DuPont DeNemours & Company by Liber 1295 of Deeds at Page 469 and the point of 
beginning; 

thence southerly along a curve to the right forming the centerline of Abbott Road as now laid out having 
a radius of One Thousand Nine Hundred Nine and Eighty-Six hundredths feet (1,909.86') an arc length 
of Five Hundred Four and Four hundredths feet (504.04') to a point of tangency; 

thence S 10°22'02" W along the centerline of Abbott Road as now laid out and tangent to the last 
described curve a distance of Seven Hundred Sixty-Eight and Ninety-Three hundredths feet (768.93') to 
an angle point; 

thence S 11°51'58" W along the centerline of Abbott Road as now laid out a distance of One Thousand

[...]

and no hundredths feet (140.00') to a point; 

thence S 78°41'02" E a distance of Two Hundred and no hundredths feet (200.00') to the centerline of 
Abbott Road at the northeast corner of lands of the County of Erie as shown on SK 217-90 and known 
as Parcel No. 1, said point being Six Hundred Seventy-Five and Ten hundredths feet (675.10') north of 
the centerline of Big Tree Road as measured along said centerline of Abbott Road; 

thence S 11°51'58" W along said centerline of Abbott Road as shown on SK 217-90 a distance of Four 
Hundred Fifty-Five and Fifteen hundredths feet (455.15') to the southeast corner of lands of the County 
of Erie as shown on SK 217-90 and known as Parcel No. 1; 

thence N 78°21'07" W a distance of Three Hundred Eighty-Two and Twenty-Six hundredths feet 
(382.26'); 

thence N 28°01'26" W a distance of Sixty-Nine and Thirty-Six hundredths feet (69.36');